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Key Figures 2012

Key FiguRes as of september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € millions

(unless otherwise stated)

sept. 30, 

2012

sept. 30, 

2011

Change

in %

Q3 2012 Q3 2011 Change

in %

Revenue 770.6 804.3 – 4 257.4 274.6 – 6

By type

 Product revenue 515.3 484.7 6 178.3 168.9 6

 Consulting and Services 253.7 316.4 – 20 78.2 105.2 – 26

 Other 1.6 3.2 0.9 0.5

By business line

 Business Process Excellence (BPE) 390.9 376.7 4 134.3 131.2 2

 Enterprise Transaction Systems (ETS) 283.1 281.6 1 93.8 95.1 – 1

 IDS Scheer Consulting (IDSC) 96.6 146.0 – 34 29.3 48.3 – 39

eBiT 172.9 191.2 – 10 61.1 72.0 – 15

 as % of revenue 22.4 23.8 23.7 26.2

Net income 114.0 125.3 – 9 40.7 46.6 – 13

 as % of revenue 14.8 15.6 15.8 17.0

Earnings per share in € (basic) 1.31 1.46 – 10 0.47 0.54 – 13

Earnings per share in € (diluted) 1.31 1.44 – 9 0.47 0.53 – 11

Free cash flow 125.5 108.2 16 24.6 13.3 85

Total assets 1,727.1 1,663.2

Cash and cash equivalents 274.7 188.0

Net debt 10.5 143.4

Shareholders' equity 1,027.0 870.5

 as % of total assets 59 52

employees (full-time equivalents) 5,436 5,498

 of which in Germany 1,783 1,920

 of which in R&D 892 855



Pioneer And MArKet LeAder

software Ag helps organizations achieve their business objectives faster. the company‘s 
big data, integration and business process technologies enable customers to drive opera
tional efficiency, modernize their systems and optimize processes for smarter decisions 
and better service. Building on over 40 years of customercentric innovation, the company 
is among the top 10 fastestgrowing technology companies in the world and is ranked as 
a “leader“ in fifteen market categories, fueled by core product families Adabas and natural, 
Aris, terracotta and webMethods.
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PRelimiNaRy RemaRKs 
 
this quarterly report contains forwardlooking statements. they are based on plans, estimates and projections 
that are currently available to software Ag’s management. Forwardlooking statements therefore apply only to 
the date on which they were made. software Ag accepts no obligation to develop forwardlooking statements 
based on new information or future events. 
 
Forwardlooking statements by nature contain factors of risk and uncertainty. A number of important factors can 
contribute to actual results deviating considerably from forwardlooking statements. All of the information in this 
report that does not represent forwardlooking statements relates to the situation on september 30, 2012, or the 
third quarter of the current fiscal year ended on that date, unless otherwise stated. 
 
software Ag’s segment reporting is prepared in accordance with iFrs 8 (segment reporting). segmentation is 
by business line and corresponds to the group’s internal controlling and reporting lines. Accordingly, software 
Ag reports on the following business lines: Business Process excellence (with the webMethods, Aris and terra
cottawproduct families), enterprise transaction systems (with the Adabas and natural product families), and ids 
scheer Consulting (with a focus on sAP consulting).

interM MAnAgeMent rePort
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1 geNeRal TReNDs iN THe iT iNDusTRy 

the software sector is in an ongoing period of transition. 
the growing trend among companies is to outsource data 
and applications to external providers and to pay for it re
sources based on usage (software as a service). Moreover, 
cloud computing services offer major savings potential as 
organizations no longer need to maintain costintensive 
computing capacities that were necessary in the past.

simultaneously, the increasing popularity of smart phones 
and tablet PCs is placing new demands on developers of 
mobile solutions.

social collaboration is also impacting the software industry. 
similar to private social networks, interactive collaboration 
in a professional context is enabling greater information 
accessibility. this, in turn, allows better utilization of exist
ing knowledge and more efficient processes.

Big data is also a current it trend. the ever growing vol
ume of data coming out of organizations, websites, social 
networks, etc. can no longer be processed optimally with 
customary methods and tools. new inmemory technology 
alleviates this through the efficient management of large 
and, above all, unstructured data. this technology enables 

direct access to data stored in main memory (cache), 
which makes data access up to 1,000 times faster than 
with traditional databases. thus, organizations using this 
technology gain a clear competitive advantage.

More than ever before software companies face the chal
lenges of revising their business models, working more 
intensively with other vendors and adapting to the quickly 
changing needs of customers. the industry’s transition also 
offers major opportunities for innovative companies to 
position themselves in the market.

software Ag is targeting its activities more heavily to the 
new technological mega trends that are revolutionizing the 
it industry. 

therefore, software Ag is:  
 expanding its presence in specific markets, such as  

 north America 
 investing in research and development of new products  

 to improve its competitive position 
 Focusing on the big data market to generate significant  

 additional growth stimulus 
 developing solutions that help customers adapt to ex  

 ternal changes faster, more flexibly and more efficiently

maiN TeCHNology DRiveRs

ClouD moBile

Big FoRCes

soCial/CollaBoRaTioN iNFoRmaTioN/Big DaTa
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drove a dynamic development of its u.s. subsidiary, terra
cotta inc. thanks to new largescale projects in the big data 
market, where fast access and processing of huge amounts 
of data plays a critical role, terracotta repeated last quarter’s 
record sales with some €5 million in the third quarter.

the success of software Ag’s big data technology has 
received a great deal of external attention and affirmation 
as well. terracotta’s BigMemory product won the 2012 da
taWeek Award for top innovator in the “Big data technology” 
category in san Francisco on september 9, 2012. software 
Ag considers its strategy of actively shaping the big data 
market to be confirmed and expects the growth trend in 
the BPe business line to continue. organizations have only 
just begun analyzing and utilizing the enormous amount of 
data stored in archives and databases, which is constantly 
 growing due to new information, for example, from the 
internet. 

New Terracotta Ceo 
software Ag appointed robin gilthorpe as new Chief execu
tive officer (Ceo) of terracotta inc. in september 2012. With 
this step, the company continues to address the rapidly grow
ing market for big data. robin gilthorpe is also a Member of 
software Ag’s group executive Board. 

terracotta license sales demonstrated robust growth in the 
third quarter of 2012. revenue for the year is expected to 
triple or quadruple yearonyear. Market researchers at idC 
estimate that the market for big data technology and services 

2 sigNiFiCaNT eveNTs DuRiNg THe 
 RePoRTiNg PeRioD 

sales initiative Bears Fruit and accelerates growth
in an effort to improve its competitive position in the Busi
ness Process excellence (BPe) business line, software Ag 
announced that it would step up its sales and marketing 
activities at the beginning of 2012. the planned investments 
include all important regions. in particular, the company 
will more strongly address the north American market with 
business process optimization software. As part of this goto
market strategy, software Ag appointed John ( Jay) Johnson 
as President of u.s. operations and member of the group 
executive Board in August.

software Ag consistently and successfully implemented its 
strategic announcements during the first nine months of 
the year. Following a successful second quarter, the strategic 
sales and marketing measures produced positive results for 
the second quarter in a row. BPe license revenue in the third 
quarter of the current fiscal year rose 20 percent to €50.0 
million (2011: €41.7 million). As this result was clearly above 
external market expectations, software Ag issued its prelimi
nary key figures for the third quarter already on october 12, 
2012 by an ad hoc release. 

Continuing Demand for Terracotta’s Big Data Technology 
software Ag’s dedicated expansion of sales and marketing 
activities during the first nine months of the current fiscal 
year led not only to growth in specific regions, but also 

6 software Ag Quarterly report 3/2012

INTERIm maNaGEmENT REPORT | SIGNIFICaNT EvENTS DuRING ThE REPORTING PERIOD



the new product suite features greater data transparency, 
flexibility and enhanced functionality and therefore reflects 
changing customer requirements in technology. the new 
versions of webMethods and Aris also mark an important 
milestone in software Ag’s cloud and big data strategy. un
der the slogan “get there Faster,” it solutions were discussed 
that organizations need — in times of increasing competition 
— to identify new, more efficient ways of achieving their 
business goals faster. A select group of customers repre
senting the public and private sectors, such as CocaCola 
enterprises, estee Lauder, Heineken and nielsen, attested 
to how software Ag products have added real value to their 
businesses.

For more information on ProcessWorld, please visit:  
http://www.softwareag.com/corporate/Press/ProcessWorld.asp

will grow annually by 40 percent, which is seven times faster 
than the it industry average. this market is forecast to reach a 
sales volume of nearly $17 billion in the year 2015, following 
sales of about $3 billion in 2010.

ProcessWorld 2012: value-adding innovations 
software Ag’s international customer event, ProcessWorld, 
was held in orlando, Florida in the third quarter of 2012. 
From october 1517, the company presented more than 700 
attendees from 30 countries with the latest trends in it that 
its product innovations are addressing. topics included the 
four mega trends in technology: cloud, big data, mobile and 
social collaboration. the event’s highlight was the premier of 
version 9.0 of webMethods and Aris. 

Software aG CEO karl-heinz Streibich at ProcessWorld 2012 in Orlando

software Ag Quarterly report 3/2012 7

INTERIm maNaGEmENT REPORT | SIGNIFICaNT EvENTS DuRING ThE REPORTING PERIOD

http://www.softwareag.com/corporate/Press/ProcessWorld.asp
http://www.softwareag.com/corporate/Press/ProcessWorld.asp


expanded Partner management 
software Ag continued to expand its partner business with 
the aim of propelling its global sales activities. Accordingly, 
the company placed its partner sales under new leadership 
and will significantly step up its activities in this area.

global partner management is a component of software 
Ag’s growth strategy for accessing important markets and 
industries. the company’s goal is to globally expand 
business relationships and attract new partners. 

Recognition from market Research Firm gartner  
software Ag was positioned by industry analyst firm gartner, 
inc. in the Leaders section of the Magic Quadrant for 
enterprise governance, risk and Compliance Platforms, 
which was published in october. the study commended 
software Ag‘s Aris risk and Compliance Manager because it 
provides businesses with holistic control of their compliance 
activities and the ability to analyze and assess risks. this 
combines risk and compliance management into one 
strategic management tool. 

3 FiNaNCial PeRFoRmaNCe

3.1 sales By ReveNue TyPe 
group revenue was impacted positively by currency transla
tion effects totaling €9.6 million. exchange rates had the 
greatest effect on maintenance revenue, followed by licenses. 
in contrast, the effect on consulting revenue was minimal, as 
these services are invoiced mainly in euros. the contribution of the euro zone to revenue in the ninemonth 

reporting period dropped to 37 percent (2011: 41 percent). the 
company’s dependence on the euro thus continued to dimin
ish, which software Ag considers to be positive in light of the 
ongoing euro crisis and its associated risks. At the same time, 
revenue was more widely distributed among various other 
currencies.

Aud 4 %

ZAr 4 %
JPy 2 %

BrL 6 % 

iLs 4 %

CAd 4 %

gBP 4 %

usd 25 % 

37% eur

 others 10%

CuRReNCy eFFeCT oN ReveNue iN 2012 yTD (9 moNTHs)

 37% of revenue in eur 
 63% of revenue in foreign currencies

CuRReNCy eFFeCT oN ReveNue

in € millions
Q3 

2012

Q3 

in %

Q1-Q3 

2012

Q1-Q3 

in %

licenses 3.1 4 7.6 4

maintenance 4.8 5 10.7 4

Consulting & other 1.7 2 4.2 2

Total 9.6 4 22.5 3
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the dynamic development of the innovative and profitable 
BPe business line continued as did the stabilization of the 
traditional ets division in the third quarter of 2012. service 
revenue in the same quarter declined further due to targeted 
consolidation measures. As a result, the revenue mix contin
ued to shift favorably toward the two profitable product lines. 
due to the decline in the service business, total revenue for 
the group was down yearonyear to €257.4 million (2011: 
€274.6 million). it did however remain constant from the 
seasonally strong second quarter’s €258.6 million. 

Bolstered by robust license growth, total product revenue 
(consisting of licenses and maintenance) increased six percent 
to €178.3 million (2011: €168.9 million). License sales are 
an important growth indicator for software companies. Here, 
software Ag generated €80.5 million (2011: €74.6 million), 
which is an eightpercent increase yearonyear. the integra
tion and process software segment (BPe) achieved growth 
of 20 percent. this positive development shows early results 
from the sales and marketing initiative focused on north 
America that was launched at the beginning of 2012. 

total maintenance revenue increased by four percent to €97.7 
million (2011: €94.2 million). the BPe business line contribut
ed €46.7 million (2011: €42.5 million) to that amount, which 
is about 10 percent more than last year. the ets contribution 
to maintenance revenue remained constant at €47.4 million 
(2011: €47.5 million). 

service revenue decreased to €78.2 million (2011: €105.2 
million). this drop is due to consolidation measures in the 
consulting unit as well as its focus on process consulting for 
sAP solutions in defined core markets, particularly german
speaking countries (germany, Austria and switzerland). BPe 
and ets together contributed €53.8 million (2011: €62.9 

million) to total service revenue in the quarter under review. 
While service revenue in the ets business line increased 
slightly, BPe service revenue was down yearonyear. this 
reflects the increasing userfriendliness of new software 
products where installations require fewer services.

3.2 ReveNue aND eaRNiNgs By BusiNess liNe  
(segmeNT RePoRT)
total thirdquarter revenue reached €257.4 million and was 
distributed among the three business lines as follows: 

 Business Process excellence:  
 €134.3 million (52.2 percent) 
 enterprise transaction systems:  

 €93.8 million (36.4 percent)  
 ids scheer Consulting:  

 €29.3 million (11.4 percent)

Business Process excellence (BPe)
the Business Process excellence (BPe) business line consists 
of the innovative webMethods (it integration), Aris (busi
ness process software) and terracotta (big data) product 
families. BPe reported growth of two percent to €134.3 
million (2011: €131.2 million) yearonyear. Product revenue 
(licenses and maintenance) in particular showed substantial 
growth (15 percent) totaling €96.7 million (2011: €84.2 mil
lion). this growth was fueled by BPe license revenue, which 
at €50.0 million (2011: €41.7 million), was up 20 percent. in 
sequential comparison to the second quarter of 2012, license 
revenue rose some 10 percent over €45.6 million. this result 
is more encouraging as the typical seasonal development 
would have seen a weaker third quarter than the second. 
Moreover, it proves that software Ag is well positioned in a 
highgrowth market. 
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enterprise Transaction systems (eTs)
the enterprise transaction systems (ets) business line consists 
of revenues from licenses, maintenance and services from 
the traditional Adabas and natural product families. in the 
third quarter of 2012, ets remained nearly stable with respect 
to last year with revenue totaling €93.8 million (2011: €95.1 
million). License revenue for the business line was €30.2 mil
lion (2011: €31.7 million) and thus contributed to the further 
stabilization of this highly profitable traditional business. At 
€47.4 million (2011: €47.5 million), ets maintenance revenue 
also remained constant. ets service revenue exceeded last 
year’s performance by two percent to reach €16.2 million 
(2011: €15.9 million). 

At the same time, overhead costs were optimized such that 
central sales, marketing and development expenses could 
be reduced. sales and marketing expenses decreased by five 
percent to €15.9 million. the cost of research and develop
ment was also improved by seven percent to €6.3 million in 
the quarter under review. ets segment earnings were €53.4 
million (2011: €55.9 million), which reflects a profit margin of 
57 percent.

iDs scheer Consulting (iDsC)
software Ag has continued to exit unprofitable service 
markets and sAP consulting projects since the beginning 
of 2012. As a result, revenue from ids scheer Consulting 
decreased to €29.3 million (2011: €48.4 million). the con
sulting business’ focus is on process consulting for sAP solu
tions in defined core markets, particularly germanspeaking 
countries (germany, Austria and switzerland) 

revenue from external products, primarily sAP products, 
generated €4.0 million (2011: €5.6 million). organizational 
restructuring enabled a decrease in the cost of sales by 26 
percent to €27.6 million (2011: €37.4 million) and in sales 
and marketing expenses to €4.4 million (2011: €7.0 million).

software Ag’s BPe maintenance revenue went up 10 percent 
to €46.7 million (2011: €42.5 million). All regions contributed 
to BPe’s product performance with doubledigit growth rates. 

the sales initiative in north America, in which software Ag 
has been investing heavily since the beginning of the year, 
has already led to substantial business expansion for two con
secutive quarters. A positive sales trend was also sustained 
in europe for technologyleading software products. Moreover, 
teracotta’s big data products continued their dynamic growth 
with a revenue increase of more than 100 percent to total 
about €5 million. software Ag expects these sales to triple 
or quadruple for fiscal year 2012. these results confirm that 
demand for increasing efficiency and competitive advantage 
through the use of integration, process and big data software 
has remained constant. 

BPe services in contrast fell to €37.6 million (2011: €47.0 
million). this reflects the increasing userfriendliness of new 
software product where installations require fewer services. 
As a result, the profitable license business is growing faster 
than service revenue. 

the BPe business line’s twopercent revenue growth to 
€134.3 million (2011: €131.2 million) was offset by a 
targeted increase in sales and marketing expenses for 
highgrowth products and markets of 16 percent or €36.5 
million. research and development expenses increased by 
25 percent to €18.8 million. this rise is primarily the result of 
software Ag’s expansion of its innovative technologies. this 
includes the enhancement of the big data products by the 
u.s.based subsidiary, terracotta inc., and the myChannels 
messaging middleware platform, acquired in April 2012. this 
technology enables organizations to rapidly and securely 
transfer their data streams to cloud and mobile applications. 

in spite of significant investments in the BPe business model, 
software Ag was able to improve the segment’s earnings, 
which reached €40.7 million (2011: €37.3 million).
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group earnings
software Ag lowered its cost of sales in the third quarter by 
15 percent to €90.2 million (2011: €106.4 million). this is 
largely a result of consolidation measures in the consulting 
division. the company’s gross margin therefore also grew 
from 61.3 percent to 65.0 percent.

software Ag’s operating expenses rose by €9.8 million 
to €105.6 million. investments in sales and marketing 
increased to €60.4 million (2011: €58.5 million) and led to 
a cost ratio of 23.5 percent of total revenue. research and 
development expenses totaled €25.2 million (2011: €22.0 
million). thus, the cost ratio remained stable yearonyear at 
14.1 percent of product revenue.

due to higher expenses for sales and marketing for high
growth products and markets, particularly in the u.s., and 
due to costs this year from the consolidation of the consult
ing business, earnings Before interest and taxes (eBit) were 
€61.1 million (2011: €72.0 million). this is a decline of 15 
percent compared to the same quarter last year, which was 
impacted by nonrecurring effects. it is however an increase 
of five percent over the strong second quarter of 2012 (Q2 
2012: €57.1 million). the eBit margin was 23.7 percent 
(2011: 26.2 percent), which reflects an increase over the 
course of the year (Q1 2012: 21.5 percent and Q2 2012: 
22.1 percent).

thirdquarter earnings Before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and Amortization (eBitdA) were €73.7 million (2011: €85.1 
million). Accordingly, the eBitdA margin was 28.6 percent.

eaRNiNgs 
Q3 2012 / Q1-Q3 2012 (9 months)**

in € millions Q3 

2012 

Q3 

2011 

Change 

 in %

Q1-Q3 

2012 

Q1-Q3 

2011 

Change 

in %

Product revenue 178.3 168.9 6 515.3 484.7 6

Total revenue 257.4 274.6 – 6 770.6 804.3 – 4

Cost of sales – 90.2 – 106.4 – 15 – 289.5 – 332.4 – 13

gross profit 167.2 168.2 – 1 481.1 471.9 2

 margin (in %) 65.0 61.3 62.4 58.7

R & D – 25.2 – 22.0 15 – 74.8 – 65.4 14

Sales & marketing – 60.4 – 58.5 3 – 181.3 – 168.6 8

administration – 20.0 – 15.3 31 – 54.2 – 49.1 10

Other income/expense – 0.5 – 0.4 25 2.1 2.4 – 13

eBiT 61.1 72.0 – 15 172.9 191.2 – 10

 margin (in %) 23.7 26.2 22.4 23.8

EBITDa (pro forma*) 73.7 85.1 – 13 210.8 226.3 – 7

 margin (in %) 28.6 31.0 27.4 28.1

*  Depreciation & amortization are included in functional areas in accordance with IFRS
**as of September 30, 2012
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Net income
the reduction of debts led to noticeably lower interest 
expenses totaling €1.4 million (2011: €3.2 million) in the 
third quarter of 2012. the tax rate of 31.8 percent (2011: 
32.3 percent) improved slightly yearonyear. Because of 
increased investments as part of the company’s sales 
initiative, software Ag’s net income for the quarter under 
review was €40.7 million (2011: €46.6 million). earnings per 
share (basic) were consequently €0.47 (2011: €0.54).

First Nine months of 2012
software Ag’s product revenue (licenses and maintenance)  
in the first nine months of 2012 grew six percent to €515.3 
million (2011: €484.7 million), which is attributable to the 
dynamic growth of the BPe business line. License revenue 
for this division totaled €131.3 million (2011: €112.1 mil
lion). this represents a 17.1percent increase. ets license 
revenue in the same period was slightly above last year at 
€89.1 million (2011: €87.2 million). Heavily impacted from 
consolidation of the consulting division, service revenue 
fell to €253.7 million (2011: €319.6 million). total group 
revenue for the ninemonth period was thus €770.6 million 
(2011: €804.3 million). earnings Before interest and taxes 
(eBit) in the first nine months of fiscal 2012 were €172.9 
million (2011: €191.2 million) due to increased investments 
in highgrowth products and markets. this reflects an eBit 
margin of 22.4 percent (2011: 23.8 percent). 

4 FiNaNCial PosiTioN

4.1 CasH FloW
Free cash flow in the third quarter of fiscal 2012 rose 
85 percent to €24.6 million (2011: €13.3 million). in the 
ninemonth period free cash flow grew 16 percent to total 

€125.5 million. Free cash flow per share was thus higher 
both for the quarter and the ninemonth period at €0.28 
(2011: €0.15) and €1.45 (2011: €1.26) respectively.

4.2 ToTal asseTs
software Ag’s total assets increased by €46.4 million com
pared to the end of fiscal 2011 to total €1,727.1 million as 
of september 30, 2012. shareholders’ equity for the same 
period was eight percent higher and totaled €1,027.0 million 
(dec. 31, 2011: €951.5 million). this represents an equity 
ratio of 59.5 percent. software Ag reported net liquidity as of 
september 30, 2012 with a cash surplus (cash less financial 
liabilities) of €10.5 million.

5 emPloyees 

As of september 30, 2012, software Ag had 5,436 (2011: 
5,498) fulltime employees, of which 1,084 (2011: 1,031) 
worked in sales and Marketing and 892 (2011: 855) in re
search and development. the total number of employees 
in germany was 1,783 (2011: 1,920). software Ag will be 
hiring additional sales staff during the upcoming months as 
part of its growth initiative.

6 oPPoRTuNiTies aND RisKs 

there were no changes to the risk situation of the software Ag 
group in the third quarter of 2012 as portrayed in the risk 
report of the 2011 Annual report. Corresponding opportuni
ties are described in the outlook section of this report and the 
2011 Annual report.
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7 eveNTs aFTeR THe BalaNCe  
sHeeT DaTe 

there were no significant events concerning software Ag’s 
business or overall strategy that took place after the  
balance sheet date. 

8 ouTlooK 
 
software Ag’s dynamic growth in licenses — propelled by its 
innovative products (process optimization and integration 
technology such as terracotta) and sustained by stable ets 
performance — influenced the first nine months of fiscal 
2012 and is expected to continue through the fourth quarter. 
neither negative economic factors nor consumer reluctance 
were apparent as of october 2012. software Ag considers 
this to be a confirmation of its growth strategy and further 
specifies its outlook as follows: 

1. PRoDuCT ReveNue
the first nine months of the year exhibited a notable dif
ference in growth between product and service revenue. 
the profitable product business, which fueled growth and 
earnings, grew six percent to €178.3 million (2011: €168.9 
million). given that, the core product business is the focus of 
software Ag’s revenue forecast.

group product revenue for fiscal 2011 was around €674 mil
lion. For fiscal 2012, the company is targeting an increase 
between three and six percent (at constant currency) to 
reach a total of €715 to €735 million (previously two to 
seven percent). 

2. BPe ReveNue
For the growthdriving BPe business line, an increase in 
product revenue of between 10 and 13 percent (at constant 
currency) is expected for the current fiscal year. due to low 
service revenue, less growth is anticipated for total BPe 
revenue (0 to 3 percent). 

3. eTs ReveNue
the ets business line posted some €381 million in revenue 
in fiscal 2011. For the current fiscal year, software Ag ex
pects a smaller decline in ets revenue between two and 
four percent (at constant currency) thanks to the stable 
performance of its traditional database business.

4. eBiT maRgiN
due to ongoing higher sales investments, the company fore
casts an eBit margin for the year between 23.0 and 24.0 
percent (previously 23.0 to 24.5 percent).

2012 Full-yeaR ouTlooK 
 
in € millions, iFRs

group product revenue 
 thereof BPe 
Total revenue, BPe 
Total revenue, eTs

group eBiT margin (in %)

Fy 2011

674 
338 
528 
381

24.5

outlook 2012 ** 
(in %)

+3 to +6* 
+10 to +13* 

0 to +3* 
– 4 to – 2*

23.0 to 24.0

Q1-Q3 
2012 
(in %)

+3* 
+10* 
0* 
– 2*

22.4

*at constant currency, delta 
** as of October 30, 2012
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CoNsoliDaTeD BalaNCe sHeeT as of september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands sept. 30, 

2012

Dec. 31,  

2011

sept. 30,  

2011

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 274,687 216,479 187,994

Inventories 137 505 123

Trade receivables 288,785 304,736 336,711

Other receivables and other assets 48,216 43,909 35,421

Prepaid expenses 11,619 8,656 10,524

623,444 574,285 570,773

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 226,494 248,202 251,718

Goodwill 759,877 752,223 736,711

Property, plant and equipment 63,841 65,365 63,390

Financial assets 17,004 3,446 4,859

Trade receivables 15,960 13,197 10,515

Other receivables and other assets 4,371 3,990 2,421

Prepaid expenses 944 1,256 1,388

Deferred taxes 15,147 18,731 21,451

1,103,638 1,106,410 1,092,453

1,727,082 1,680,695 1,663,226

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 50,802 26,088 80,038

Trade payables 45,094 58,066 48,318

Other liabilities 63,665 88,656 74,378

Other provisions 76,125 83,315 69,944

Tax liabilities 19,043 20,171 31,745

Deferred income 142,122 105,269 133,610

396,851 381,565 438,033

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 213,379 251,278 251,365

Trade payables 41 453 22

Other liabilities 5,713 8,798 5,858

Provisions for pensions 37,904 38,200 40,133

Other provisions 11,063 11,495 10,274

Deferred taxes 34,348 36,745 46,310

Deferred income 819 679 744

303,267 347,648 354,706

equity

Share capital 86,828 86,828 86,771

Capital reserve 38,690 35,716 32,186

Retained earnings 941,003 867,053 815,367

Other reserves – 39,113 – 37,095 – 62,627

Treasury shares – 1,176 – 1,675 – 1,675

Non-controlling interests 732 655 465

1,026,964 951,482 870,487

1,727,082 1,680,695 1,663,226
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CoNsoliDaTeD iNCome sTaTemeNT for the nine months and quarter ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands Q1 - Q3 

2012

Q1 - Q3 

2011

Change

in % 

Q3 2012 Q3 2011 Change

in %

licenses 221,792 203,630 9 80,505 74,679 8

maintenance 293,553 281,044 4 97,776 94,223 4

Services 253,683 316,379 – 20 78,242 105,236 – 26

Other 1,595 3,275 – 51 901 494 82

Total revenue 770,623 804,328 – 4 257,424 274,632 – 6

Costs of sales – 289,510 – 332,461 – 13 – 90,202 – 106,405 – 15

gross profit 481,113 471,867 2 167,222 168,227 – 1

Research and development expenses – 74,766 – 65,417 14 – 25,210 – 21,982 15

Sales, marketing and distribution expenses – 181,346 – 168,568 8 – 60,437 – 58,471 3

General and administrative expenses – 54,215 – 49,048 11 – 20,027 – 15,314 31

operating result 170,786 188,834 – 10 61,548 72,460 – 15

Other operating income 19,780 23,928 – 17 5,420 8,348 – 35

Other operating expenses – 17,626 – 21,609 – 18 – 5,905 – 8,772 – 33

earnings before interest and taxes (eBiT) 172,940 191,153 – 10 61,063 72,036 – 15

Financial income/expense net – 5,290 – 6,709 – 21 – 1,358 – 3,282 – 59

earnings before taxes 167,650 184,444 – 9 59,705 68,754 – 13

Income taxes – 48,114 – 53,515 – 10 – 17,119 – 20,461 – 16

Other taxes – 5,551 – 5,596 – 1 – 1,920 – 1,672 15

Net income 113,985 125,333 – 9 40,666 46,621 – 13

Thereof attributable to shareholders of Software aG 113,863 125,274 – 9 40,668 46,634 – 13

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 122 59 – 2 – 13

Earnings per share in € (basic) 1.31 1.46 – 10 0.47 0.54 – 13

Earnings per share in € (diluted) 1.31 1.44 – 9 0.47 0.53 – 11

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic) 86,769,635 86,015,106 - 86,775,968 86,701,906 -

Weighted average number of shares outstanding (diluted) 86,919,200 87,119,066 - 86,963,210 87,890,090 -
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CoNsoliDaTeD sTaTemeNT oF CasH FloWs for the nine months and quarter ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands Q1 - Q3

2012

Q1 - Q3 

2011

Q3 2012 Q3 2011

Net income 113,985 125,333 40,666 46,621

Income taxes 48,114 53,515 17,119 20,461

Net financial income/expense 5,290 6,709 1,358 3,282

amortization/depreciation of non-current assets 37,889 35,116 12,614 13,071

Other non-cash income/expense 2,517 3,394 – 301 – 450

operating cash flow before changes in working capital 207,795 224,067 71,456 82,985

Changes in inventories, receivables and other current assets 4,674 51,510 – 2,181 3,706

Changes in payables and other liabilities – 11,191 – 67,138 – 19,026 – 39,470

Income taxes paid – 61,507 – 85,710 – 18,692 – 23,890

Interest paid – 12,019 – 12,377 – 4,780 – 6,882

Interest received 5,780 5,113 1,955 1,425

Net cash provided by operating activities 133,532 115,465 28,732 17,874

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment/ 
intangible assets 487 647 104 22

Purchase of property, plant and equipment/intangible assets – 7,486 – 7,887 – 3,068 – 4,663

Proceeds from the sale of financial assets 137 293 – 654 249

Purchase of financial assets – 731 – 276 – 484 – 223

Cash inflows/outflows from current financial assets – 433 0 0 0

Payments for acquisitions, net – 16,889 – 58,152 0 – 73

Net cash used in investing activities – 24,915 – 65,375 – 4,102 – 4,688

Proceeds from issue of share capital 466 33,252 466 362

Purchase of treasury stock (incl. hedge premiums paid) 0 – 19,900 0 0

Dividends paid – 40,100 – 37,160 0 0

additions to financial liabilities 10,000 200,000 0 0

Repayments of financial liabilities – 21,592 – 138,130 – 18,522 – 20,444

Net cash provided by/used in financing activities – 51,226 38,062 – 18,056 – 20,082

Change in cash and cash equivalents from cash relevant transactions 57,391 88,152 6,574 – 6,896

Currency translation adjustment 817 – 2,625 – 1,900 256

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 58,208 85,527 4,674 – 6,640

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 216,479 102,467 270,013 194,634

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 274,687 187,994 274,687 187,994

Free cash flow 125,506 108,242 24,630 13,259
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sTaTemeNT oF ComPReHeNsive iNCome for the nine months and quarter ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands Q1 - Q3 

 2012

Q1 - Q3 

2011

Q3 2012 Q3 2011

Net income 113,985 125,333 40,666 46,621

Currency translation differences – 1,351 – 17,584 – 13,757 14,406

Net gain/loss on remeasuring financial assets – 618 – 3,101 – 343 – 2,457

Net gain/loss arising from translating net investments  
in foreign operations 5 2,745 – 934 2,239

Net actuarial gain/loss and asset caps on defined benefit plans – 54 0 0 0

other comprehensive income – 2,018 – 17,940 – 15,034 14,188

Total comprehensive income 111,967 107,393 25,632 60,809

Thereof attributable to shareholders of Software aG 111,845 107,334 25,634 60,822

Thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 122 59 – 2 – 13
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CoNsoliDaTeD sTaTemeNT oF CHaNges iN eQuiTy for the nine months ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands Common shares (No.) share capital Capital reserve Retained earnings other reserves Treasury shares attributable to 

shareholders of 

software ag

Non-controlling 

interests

Total

Currency translation 
differences

Fair value 
measurement 

of securities 
and derivatives

actuarial gains/
losses from defined 

benefit plans

Currency translation 
gains/losses from 

net investments in 
foreign operations

equity as of January 1, 2011 85,330,806 86,148 22,512 727,070 – 31,440 603 – 13,850 0 – 22,313 768,730 589 769,319

Comprehensive income 125,274 – 17,584 – 3,101 0 2,745 107,334 59 107,393

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 36,977 – 36,977 – 183 – 37,160

 New shares issued 622,600 623 14,395 15,018 15,018

 Stock options 17,582 17,582 17,582

 Issue and disposal of treasury stock 756,000 – 2,403 20,638 18,235 18,235

 Purchase of treasury stock – 19,900 0 – 19,900 – 19,900

Transactions between shareholders 0 0 0 0

equity as of september 30, 2011 86,709,406 86,771 32,186 815,367 – 49,024 – 2,498 – 13,850 2,745 – 1,675 870,022 465 870,487

equity as of January 1, 2012 86,766,468 86,828 35,716 867,053 – 26,894 – 3,054 – 11,332 4,185 – 1,675 950,827 655 951,482

Total comprehensive income 113,863 – 1,351 – 618 – 54 5 111,845 122 111,967

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 39,913 – 39,913 – 187 – 40,100

 New shares issued 0 0

 Stock options 3,007 3,007 3,007

 Issue and disposal of treasury stock 19,000 – 33 499 466 466

  Purchase of treasury stock  
(incl. hedge premiums paid)

0 0

 Other changes 0 142 142

Transactions between shareholders 0 0

equity as of september 30, 2012 86,785,468 86,828 38,690 941,003 – 28,245 – 3,672 – 11,386 4,190 – 1,176 1,026,232 732 1,026,964
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CoNsoliDaTeD sTaTemeNT oF CHaNges iN eQuiTy for the nine months ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands Common shares (No.) share capital Capital reserve Retained earnings other reserves Treasury shares attributable to 

shareholders of 

software ag

Non-controlling 

interests

Total

Currency translation 
differences

Fair value 
measurement 

of securities 
and derivatives

actuarial gains/
losses from defined 

benefit plans

Currency translation 
gains/losses from 

net investments in 
foreign operations

equity as of January 1, 2011 85,330,806 86,148 22,512 727,070 – 31,440 603 – 13,850 0 – 22,313 768,730 589 769,319

Comprehensive income 125,274 – 17,584 – 3,101 0 2,745 107,334 59 107,393

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 36,977 – 36,977 – 183 – 37,160

 New shares issued 622,600 623 14,395 15,018 15,018

 Stock options 17,582 17,582 17,582

 Issue and disposal of treasury stock 756,000 – 2,403 20,638 18,235 18,235

 Purchase of treasury stock – 19,900 0 – 19,900 – 19,900

Transactions between shareholders 0 0 0 0

equity as of september 30, 2011 86,709,406 86,771 32,186 815,367 – 49,024 – 2,498 – 13,850 2,745 – 1,675 870,022 465 870,487

equity as of January 1, 2012 86,766,468 86,828 35,716 867,053 – 26,894 – 3,054 – 11,332 4,185 – 1,675 950,827 655 951,482

Total comprehensive income 113,863 – 1,351 – 618 – 54 5 111,845 122 111,967

Transactions with equity holders 0 0

 Dividend payment – 39,913 – 39,913 – 187 – 40,100

 New shares issued 0 0

 Stock options 3,007 3,007 3,007

 Issue and disposal of treasury stock 19,000 – 33 499 466 466

  Purchase of treasury stock  
(incl. hedge premiums paid)

0 0

 Other changes 0 142 142

Transactions between shareholders 0 0

equity as of september 30, 2012 86,785,468 86,828 38,690 941,003 – 28,245 – 3,672 – 11,386 4,190 – 1,176 1,026,232 732 1,026,964
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notes to tHe interiM FinAnCiAL stAteMents

geNeRal

1 Basis oF PReseNTaTioN
software Ag’s condensed and unaudited consolidated financial statements (interim financial statements) as 
of september 30, 2012 have been prepared in accordance with international Financial reporting standards 
(iFrs) applicable on the balance sheet date, as endorsed by the eu. the iAss/iFrss applicable as of september 
30, 2012 were observed, as were the corresponding interpretations of the international Financial reporting 
interpretations Committee (iFriC – formerly siC).

software Ag is a registered stock corporation under german law with registered offices in darmstadt. software 
Ag is the parent company of a group that is globally active in the fields of software development, licensing 
and maintenance as well as it services.

the consolidated interim financial statements of software Ag are expressed in thousands of euros unless 
otherwise stated.

2 CHaNges iN THe CoNsoliDaTeD gRouP
the following changes occurred in the consolidated group in the first nine months of fiscal 2012:

 
the addition relates to the acquisition of the u.K.based company, myChannels, as described in note 4. the 
disposals relate to the sale of a subsidiary (FACt unternehmensberatung schweiz Ag), which is not of material 
significance, to the merger of a subsidiary in singapore and to the closing of a nonoperational subsidiary in 
sweden.

3 aCCouNTiNg PoliCies
the same accounting policies have been applied to the consolidated interim financial statements as were 
 applicable to the consolidated financial statements as of december 31, 2011. For more detailed information  
on accounting policies, please see note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for fiscal 2011. 

these quarterly financial statements have been prepared in accordance with iAs 34: interim Financial reporting.

in € thousands germany Foreign Total

January 1, 2012 10 94 104

additions 0 1 1

Disposals (including mergers) 0 3 3

september 30, 2012 10 92 102
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4 BusiNess ComBiNaTioNs
during the second quarter, software Ag acquired British technology provider, myChannels. the acquisition 
complements and extends software Ag’s existing integration technology with an extremely fast (low latency) 
messaging software. the company has 10 employees. the consideration due for this acquisition amounted to 
€15.2 million. 

the following table shows the provisional allocation of the cost of the business combination to the net assets 
acquired.

the full amount of goodwill resulting from the preliminary purchase price allocation was assigned to the 
 Business Process excellence segment. 

the share of software Ag group revenue and net income attributable to the acquired company since the date of 
acquisition is immaterial for the financial position, financial performance or cash flows of the group as a whole. 

in addition to the consideration paid for myChannels in the amount of €14,177 thousand (net), considerations 
not yet paid from previous acquisitions in the amount of €2,712 thousand were paid in the first nine months 
of 2012.

 
in € thousands 
 
 
 

Carrying 

amount 

prior to 

acquisition 

Remeasure-

ment to  

fair value

opening 

balance 

 

Cash and cash equivalents 977 0 977

Intangible assets 0 7,522 7,522

Goodwill 0 8,159 8,159

Other assets 909 0 909

Total assets 1,886 15,681 17,567

liabilities and provisions 207 0 207

Deferred tax liabilities 23 1,881 1,904

Deferred income 405 – 103 302

Total equity and liabilities 635 1,778 2,413

acquired assets and assumed liabilities, net 1,251 13,903 15,154

acquisition cost, gross 15,154

Cash and cash equivalents acquired   977

acquisition cost net of cash acquired 14,177
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NoTes To THe CoNsoliDaTeD BalaNCe sHeeT 

5 gooDWill
goodwill amounted to €759,877 thousand as of september 30, 2012, an increase of €7,654 thousand com
pared to december 31, 2011. of the rise in goodwill, a loss of €505 thousand resulted from currency transla
tion fluctuations in particular due to the weak israeli shekel and a gain of €8,159 thousand from the company’s 
acquisition of the Londonbased company, myChannels.

6 eQuiTy
share capital
software Ag’s share capital totaled €86,828 thousand as of september 30, 2012, divided into 86,827,845 
bearer shares. each share entitles its holder to one vote. 

Dividend payment
Pursuant to the proposal of the Management Board and the supervisory Board, the Annual shareholders’ 
Meeting resolved on May 4, 2012 to appropriate €39,913 thousand for a dividend payout, to transfer €1,965 
thousand to other retained earnings and to carry forward €153,735 thousand of the net retained profits of 
€195,613 thousand reported by software Ag, the controlling group company, in 2011. this corresponded to a 
dividend of €0.46 per share.
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oTHeR DisClosuRes

7 segmeNT RePoRTiNg
the table below shows the segment data for the third quarters of 2012 and 2011: 

segmeNT RePoRT for three months ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands eTs BPe iDsC Reconciliation Total

Q3 2012 Q3 2011 Q3 2012 Q3 2011 Q3 2012 Q3 2011 Q3 2012 Q3 2011 Q3 2012 Q3 2011

licenses 30,228 31,636 49,973 41,656 304 1,387 80,505 74,679

maintenance 47,356 47,522 46,707 42,500 3,713 4,201 97,776 94,223

Product revenue 77,584 79,158 96,680 84,156 4,017 5,588 0 0 178,281 168,902

Consulting and Services 16,058 15,642 36,954 46,959 25,230 42,635 78,242 105,236

Other 184 284 695 56 22 154 901 494

Total revenue 93,826 95,084 134,329 131,171 29,269 48,377 0 0 257,424 274,632

Cost of sales – 18,197 – 15,556 – 38,321 – 47,133 – 27,556 – 37,408 – 6,128 – 6,308 – 90,202 – 106,405

gross profit 75,629 79,528 96,008 84,038 1,713 10,969 – 6,128 – 6,308 167,222 168,227

Sales, marketing and 
distribution expenses – 15,939 – 16,811 – 36,455 – 31,649 – 4,452 – 7,010 – 3,591 – 3,001 – 60,437 – 58,471

segment contribution 59,690 62,717 59,553 52,389 – 2,739 3,959 – 9,719 – 9,309 106,785 109,756

Research and development 
expenses – 6,340 – 6,841 – 18,870 – 15,060 0 – 81 0 0 – 25,210 – 21,982

segment earnings 53,350 55,876 40,683 37,329 – 2,739 3,878 – 9,719 – 9,309 81,575 87,774

General and administrative 
expenses – 20,027 – 15,314

Other operating  
income/expenses, net – 485 – 424

earnings before interest/taxes 61,063 72,036

Net financial income/expense – 1,358 – 3,282

earnings before taxes 59,705 68,754

Taxes – 19,039 – 22,133

Net income 40,666 46,621
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the table below shows the segment data for the first nine months of 2012 and 2011:

segmeNT RePoRT for the nine months ended september 30, 2012
iFRs, unaudited

in € thousands eTs BPe iDsC Reconciliation Total

Q1 -  Q3 
2012

Q1 - Q3 
2011

Q1 - Q3 
2012

Q1 - Q3 
2011

Q1 - Q3 
2012

Q1 - Q3 
2011

Q1 - Q3 
2012

Q1 - Q3 
2011

Q1 - Q3 
2012

Q1 - Q3 
2011

licenses 89,069 87,193 131,265 112,063 1,458 4,374 221,792 203,630

maintenance 142,560 144,236 139,717 124,387 11,276 12,421 293,553 281,044

Product revenue 231,629 231,429 270,982 236,450 12,734 16,795 0 0 515,345 484,674

Consulting and Services 50,836 49,389 119,091 139,373 83,756 127,617 253,683 316,379

Other 672 740 809 894 114 1,641 1,595 3,275

Total revenue 283,137 281,558 390,882 376,717 96,604 146,053 0 0 770,623 804,328

Cost of sales – 54,073 – 55,050 – 124,497 – 134,664 – 93,004 – 126,895 – 17,936 – 15,852 – 289,510 – 332,461

gross profit 229,064 226,508 266,385 242,053 3,600 19,158 – 17,936 – 15,852 481,113 471,867

Sales, marketing and 
distribution expenses – 47,734 – 47,951 – 109,353 – 91,596 – 13,758 – 20,219 – 10,501 – 8,802 – 181,346 – 168,568

segment contribution 181,330 178,557 157,032 150,457 – 10,158 – 1,061 – 28,437 – 24,654 299,767 303,299

Research and development 
expenses – 19,549 – 20,453 – 55,217 – 44,722 0 – 242 0 0 – 74,766 – 65,417

segment earnings 161,781 158,104 101,815 105,735 – 10,158 – 1,303 – 28,437 – 24,654 225,001 237,882

General and administrative 
expenses – 54,215 – 49,048

Other operating  
income/expenses, net 2,154 2,319

earnings before interest/taxes 172,940 191,153

Net financial income/expense – 5,290 – 6,709

earnings before taxes 167,650 184,444

Taxes – 53,665 – 59,111

Net income 113,985 125,333
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the segment contribution does not include the amortization expense associated with acquisitions of intangible 
assets. these charges are therefore shown separately under “reconciliation.” this presentation corresponds with 
internal control and reporting lines (management approach). the business lines (segments) are managed on the 
basis of their segment contribution. research and development costs are subsequently allocated to the business 
lines and have no impact on internal management.

8 CoNTiNgeNT liaBiliTies
As of september 30, 2012, no provisions had been recognized for the following contingent liabilities, expressed 
at their nominal amounts, since it appeared unlikely that any claims would be asserted:

the carrying amount of collateral received was €28 thousand (2011: €0 thousand).  

Disclosures on leases
the group’s rental agreements and operating leases relate chiefly to office space, vehicles and it equipment. 
Lease payments under operating leases are recognized as an expense over the term of the lease.

in € thousands up to 1 year 1 – 5 years > 5 years Total

Contractually agreed payments (gross amount) 4,435 54,728 5,516 64,679

Estimated income from subleases 616 2,423 5,412 8,451

Contractually agreed payments (net amount) 3,819 52,305 104 56,228

in € thousands sep. 30, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011 sep. 30, 2011

0 1,477 1,467
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9 seasoNal iNFlueNCes
revenues and pretax earnings were distributed over fiscal year 2011 as follows:

Based on experience from past years, the revenue and earnings distribution in 2011 was not representative 
and is therefore not useful for calculating the expected distribution in 2012. the following image depicts the 
development of license revenues in 2011 and 2010 in comparison to normal license revenue development, 
which is expected for 2012. 

the distribution of revenue and earnings is regularly affected by large individual contracts and is thus difficult to 
predict.

in € thousands Q1 2011 Q2 2011 Q3 2011 Q4 2011 Total

license revenue 71,226 57,725 74,679 91,604 295,234

 as % of license revenue for the year 24 20 25 31 100

Total revenue 272,626 257,069 274,632 294,007 1,098,334

 as % of revenue for the year 25 23 25 27 100

Earnings before taxes 58,749 56,940 68,754 74,850 259,294

 as % of net income for the year 23 22 26 29 100

ToTal aNNual liCeNse ReveNue 
 
in %

 Normal seasonality   Distribution in 2011   Distribution in 2010

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

39

31
˜ 35

21
25

2120

˜ 25

19

24

˜ 20 ˜ 20
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10 liTigaTioN
in February 2010, a software company in Virginia, usA sued software Ag together with 11 additional defendants, 
including iBM and sAP, for infringement of several of its software patents. the lawsuit was filed with a court in 
Virginia. the proceedings were suspended for software Ag and additional defendants by order of the court. the 
proceedings are continuing against only one of the defendants. the verdict of these proceedings will determine 
if the proceedings against software Ag will be resumed. the court dismissed the test case, upon which the 
plaintiff filed an appeal. the court of appeals rejected the appeal in January 2012. the plaintiff brought further 
legal action. the proceedings against the other defendants are still pending.

in February 2012, a nonpracticing entity (nPe: a company that solely pursues patentright violations, rather 
than manufacturing or using the patented invention) from the u.s. state of delaware sued software Ag in the 
district Court of delaware for violating one of its software patents. this nPe has filed similar parallel lawsuits 
against other defendants. the proceedings are in an early stage. Hearings are currently scheduled to take place 
in June 2014.

A number of legal actions have been filed with the regional Court of saarbrücken in connection with the control 
and profit transfer agreement with ids scheer Ag. in these proceedings, the petitioners are seeking an increase 
in their cash settlements and annual compensatory payments. software Ag considers the objections as to 
valuation to be groundless. the proceedings were combined into one. the first hearing took place at the end of 
February 2012 and had no outcome. A new date has not yet been rescheduled.

in connection with the merger of ids scheer Ag and software Ag, a large number of legal challenges were filed 
with regional Court of saarbrücken, in which the plaintiffs seek a legal review of the set exchange ratio and 
cash compensation. software Ag considers the objections as to valuation to be groundless. the proceedings 
were combined into one. the proceedings are in an early stage; as yet there have been no hearings before the 
court.

in connection with the termination of david Broadbent’s Management Board membership, Mr. Broadbent has in
stituted legal proceedings before the darmstadt regional Court, which the company considers to be unfounded. 
After an extensive exchange of briefs, evidence was taken in May 2012 and september 2012. the exchange of 
briefs has not yet been concluded.

there were no other changes with respect to the legal disputes reported as of december 31, 2011, nor were 
there any new legal disputes that could potentially have a significant effect on the company’s financial position, 
financial performance or cash flows.
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11 sToCK oPTioN PlaNs aND sToCK aPPReCiaTioN RigHTs PRogRam
software Ag has various stock option plans for Members of the Management Board, managers and other group 
employees. our stock pricebased remuneration plans as of september 30, 2012 are described in detail on 
pages 164167 of our 2011 Annual report. 

the rights granted under Management incentive Plan 2011 (MiP iV) changed as follows in the first nine months 
of fiscal 2012:

the rights granted under Management incentive Plan 2007 (MiP iii) changed as follows in the first nine months 
of fiscal 2012.

All rights outstanding under MiP iii as of september 30, 2012 were exercisable. Because there is no obligation 
to settle in cash, these rights are still accounted for as an equitysettled stock option program pursuant to iFrs 
2. Accordingly, there were no provisions for rights from MiP iii as of september 30, 2012. 

Number  

of rights 

outstanding 

exercise price  

per right 

 

(in €)

Remaining term  

(in years)

aggregated 

intrinsic value 

  

(in € thousands)

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2011 5,596,667 41.34 9.5 0

Granted 542,000 41.34

Forfeited – 750,500 41.34

Balance as of september 30, 2012 5,388,167 41.34 8.75 0

Number  

of rights 

outstanding

exercise price  

per right 

 

(in €)

Remaining term  

(in years)

aggregated 

intrinsic value 

  

(in € thousands)

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2011 1,961,400 24.12 4.5 8,709

Exercised 19,000 24.12

Balance as of sept. 30, 2012 1,942,400 24.12 3.75 7,575
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12 emPloyees
As of september 30, 2012, the average number of employees (i.e., parttime employees are taken into 
 account on a prorata basis only) by area of activity was as follows. 

in absolute terms (i.e., parttime employees are counted in full), the group employed 5,618 people as of 
september 30, 2012 (sept. 30, 2011: 5,629).

13 CHaNges aND iNFoRmaTioN RegaRDiNg CoRPoRaTe BoDies
no changes occurred on either the Management Board or the supervisory Board between January 1 and 
september 30, 2012. 

14 eveNTs aFTeR THe BalaNCe sHeeT DaTe 
no significant events occurred between september 30 and the date of release of these interim financial 
statements.

Date and authorization for issue
software Ag’s Management Board approved the consolidated quarterly financial statements on november 2, 
2012. 

darmstadt, november 2, 2012

software Ag

...........................................................  ........................................................... 
K.H. streibich dr. W. Jost

........................................................... 
A. Zinnhardt

sept. 30, 2012 sept. 30, 2011

maintenance and Services 2,791 2,899

Sales and marketing 1,048 1,030

Research and Development 891 840

administration 735 733

5,465 5,502
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FinAnCiAL CALendAr

Copyright
© 2012 software Ag 
All rights reserved. software Ag and all software Ag products are either trademarks or registered trademarks of software Ag. 
other product and company names mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

2013

January 29, 2013 q4/Fy 2012 preliminary financial figures (IFRS, unaudited)

april 25, 2013 q1 2013 preliminary financial figures (IFRS, unaudited) 

may 3, 2013 annual Shareholders’ meeting 

July 25, 2013 q2/hy 2013 preliminary financial figures (IFRS, unaudited)

October 24, 2013 q3/9m 2013 preliminary financial figures (IFRS, unaudited)
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software Ag Quarterly report 3/2012 31



CoNTaCT

soFTWaRe ag
Corporate Headquarters 
uhlandstraße 12 
64297 darmstadt 
germany

tel. +49 61 51920 
Fax +49 61 51921191 
www.softwareag.com


